
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

 
THE EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 

You can view the 
agenda online by using 

a smart phone camera 
and scanning the code 
below: 

 
 

Date: 
 

Thursday, 10 February 2022 

Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: 

 

The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 

2 February 2022 

 

PART 1 

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

 i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

ii) Other Interests 
 

 

3. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Third Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2021/22 (Pages 9 - 
48) 

5. 2022/23 Budget & Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26 (Pages 49 - 

172) 

6. Access to Services, Digital and Organisational Development Strategies (Pages 173 

- 238) 

7. Council Tax - Long Term Empty Property Premium Levy Policy (Pages 239 - 242) 

8. Social Housing White Paper (Pages 243 - 254) 

9. Developer Contributions SPD Issues and Options (Pages 255 - 290) 

PART 2 

10. To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

11. To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 291 - 292) 

 (Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 5 - Information relating to any individual.  

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

 

Public Document Pack



person (including the authority holding that information)  
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings. ) 

 

12. Delivery of Facilities Management and Housing Repairs Services (Pages 293 - 340) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 

 

13. Fairfield Roundabout Update (Pages 341 - 368) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 

 
 
MARK TRILLO 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Membership of The Executive 
Councillor A McKeown (Chair) Councillor D Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor A Barrow Councillor F Sloman 

Councillor J Todd  
 



 
 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Meeting: Thursday, 9 December 2021 at 6.00 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion 

Gardens, Buxton 

 

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair)   
 

 Councillors D Greenhalgh and J Todd 
 

Councillors T Ashton and J Collins were also in attendnace. 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Barrow and 

F Sloman 

 
22/33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(Agenda Item 2) 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
22/34 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOVLED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 October 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

22/35 SECOND QUARTER 2021/22 FINANCE, PROCUREMENT & 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September 

(“Second Quarter 2021/22”).  The position was summarised as follows: 
 

Subject Headline Reference 

Finance The Finance headlines for the Second Quarter were: 

Performance against Budget 

 At the Second Quarter stage the General Fund outturn for 2021/22 
was projected to be £2.2million underspent including £1.5m in 
Section31 grants, which would need to be placed into reserves at 
year-end for distribution via the Collection Fund in future years. 

Efficiency Programme 

 At Quarter Two £67,870 of savings had been taken against the 
2021/22 revised efficiency target of £101,560 (General Fund).   

Housing Revenue Account 

Appendix A 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Executive 
Thursday, 9 December 2021 

 

 
 

 The Housing Revenue Account was predicted to be in minor deficit 
(against budget) by £43,990 at the Quarter Two stage. 

Capital Programme 

 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2021/22 as 
revised was £8.44 million.  The projected outturn was currently 
forecast to be £1.37 million underspent compared to the approved 
budget. 

 The HRA Programme for 2021/22 as revised was £7.65 million.  The 
projected outturn was currently to budget. 

Treasury Management 

 Cash investments held at 30 September 2021 totalled £34.4 million. 
 Council borrowing at 30 September 2021 totalled £66.8 million. 

 The Council’s net interest costs were forecast to be £32,000 under 
budget on the general fund and £8,000 over budget on the HRA. 

Revenue Collection 

 56.04% of Council Tax was collected by 30 September 2021, 
compared to 55.72% for the same period last year (and 56.79% in 
2019/20) 

 55.95% of Business Rates was collected by 30 September 2021 
compared with 52.63% for the same period last year (and 59.11% in 
2019/20) 

 At the end of Quarter Two the value of sundry debt over 60 days old 
was £233,390 which compares to £238,850 at 30 September 2020. 

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Second Quarter were: 

 24 procurement activities were completed  

 The Procurement forward plan includes 42 procurement activities for 
completion/start in 2021/22 (either HPBC only or joint). 

 At the 30 September 2021, 51% of procurement activity undertaken 
was on the forward plan. 

Appendix B  

Performance The Performance headlines for the Second Quarter were: 

 70% of the key performance indicators on track, with 29% 
performing better than at this point in the previous year. 

 The Council received 52 complaints, 235 comments and 37 
compliments in the Second Quarter. 

 

Appendix C 

 

Options considered: 
 
Detailed Analysis is contained within the appendices. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Second Quart
[...]
n 

with the Leader of the Council, to authorise the disposal of the required 

land to CRT and to enter into any necessary legal documents in respect 
of the disposal. 

 
22/40 TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 

THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 

DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 
 Page 6



The Executive 
Thursday, 9 December 2021 

 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items because there may be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
22/41 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
22/42 SECOND QUARTER 2021/22 FINANCE, PROCUREMENT & 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW - APPENDIX D 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 

The Executive approved a report that sought approval to write off balances 
which were deemed non recoverable. 

 
22/43 FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND BUXTON 

(Agenda Item 12) 
 

The purpose of the report was to update the Executive on work carried out 

with regards to the delivery of the Buxton Future High Street Fund. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

The Executive 
 

 10th February 2022 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Appendices Attached 

 Appendix A (2021/22 – Third Quarter (Financial Report) 

 Appendix B (2021/22 – Third Quarter (Procurement Report)  

 Appendix C (2021/22 – Third Quarter (Performance Report) 
 

 
1. Reason for the Report  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 

performance and financial position for the period ended 31st December 

(“Third Quarter 2021/22”) 
 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive:  
 

 Note the Third Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 

covering report; and 
 

3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after 

considering service activity up to the end of the Third Quarter (i.e. 31st 
December 2021).  

 

3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 
(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance). 

 
3.3 The position can be summarised as follows: 
 

TITLE: Third Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance 
Review 2021/22 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Alan Barrow – Executive Councillor for 

Corporate Services and Finance 
  

CONTACT OFFICERS: Keith Pointon – Head of Finance  
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business Partner 

   

WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

Subject Headline Reference 

Finance The Finance headlines for the Third Quarter are: 

Performance against Budget 

 At the Third Quarter stage the General Fund outturn for 2021/22 is 
projected to be £1.8million underspent including £0.555m in 
Section31 grants, which will need to be placed into reserves at year-
end for distribution via the Collection Fund in future years 

Efficiency Programme 
 At Quarter Three the required savings have been achieved against 

the 2021/22 revised efficiency target of £101,560 (General Fund).   
Housing Revenue Account 

 The Housing Revenue Account is predicted to be underspent 
(against budget) by £435,075 at the Quarter Three stage. 

Capital Programme 

 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2021/22 as 
revised is £9.65 million.  The projected outturn is currently forecast 
to be £4.7million underspent compared to the approved budget. 

 The HRA Programme for 2021/22 as revised is £6.55 million.  The 
projected outturn at Quarter 3 is £6.4 million. 

Treasury Management 

 Cash investments held at 31 December 2021 totalled £38.9 million. 

 Council borrowing at 31 December 2021 totalled £66.8 million. 
 The Council’s net interest costs are forecast to be £68,730 under 

budget on the general fund and £33,000 over budget on the HRA. 
Revenue Collection 

 83.30% of Council Tax was collected by 31 December 2021, 
compared to 83.54% for the same period last year (and 84.63% in 
2019/20) 

 81.69% of Business Rates was collected by 31 December 2021 
compared with 79.12% for the same period last year (and 82.89% in 
2019/20) 

 At the end of Quarter Three the value of sundry debt over 60 days 
old was £209,690 which compares to £236,580 at 31 December 
2020. 

Appendix A 

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Third Quarter are: 

 24 procurement activities were completed  

 The Procurement forward plan includes 51 procurement activities for 
completion/start in 2021/22 (either HPBC only or joint) 

 At the 31 December 2021, 50% of procurement activity undertaken 
was on the forward plan. 

Appendix B  

Performance The Performance headlines for the Third Quarter are: 

 70% of the key performance indicators on track, with 35% 
performing better than at this point in the previous year. 

 The Council received 72 complaints, 331 comments and 49 
compliments in the Third Quarter. 

 

Appendix C 

 

4.       How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the 
effective management of performance and financial resources, which is the 
subject of this report. 

 

Page 10



  

 
5.       Options and Analysis 
 

5.1 Detailed Analysis is contained within the appendices 
 

6. Implications 

 
6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 

None 
 

6.2 Workforce 
None 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality 

and Diversity policies. 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 


[...]
endix A, including the revised Capital 
Programme (attached at Annex A) 

 

 Approves the Capital Strategy 2022/23 as set out in Appendix B 

 

 Approves the updated Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  Business 
Plan Forecast as detailed in Appendix A (Annex E) and commissions a 

fundamental review of the HRA Business Plan during 2022/23 
 

TITLE: 2022/23 Budget & Medium Term Financial 

Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR ALAN BARROW – EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

FOR FINANCE & CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

CONTACT OFFICERS:  JOHN BETTS – INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
   KEITH POINTON – HEAD OF FINANCE  
   

WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



 Approves the proposed Fees and Charges for 2022/23 as detailed in 
Appendix C 

 

 Approves the proposed Procurement Forward Plan for 2022/23, 
providing the Authority to procure based on procurement activity 

detailed in Appendix D 
 

 Approves a Band D Council Tax of £205.40 for 2022/23 (an increase of 

£5.00 or 2.50% from 2021/22) 
 

 HRA charges as follows: 
o All dwellings rents to increase by 1.6% increasing the 

average rent from £72.64 to £73.96 per week (average 
rent takes into account new tenancies let over the 
previous year where the higher formula rent was charged. 

This gives an arithmetical increase of 1.81%) 
o Garage rents to be increased by 5% from £7.49 to £7.86 

average per week 
o Other Charges including service charges to increase by a 

maximum of 5% 

o Fuel charges at individual blocks have been reviewed and 
the 2022/23 charge is based on the 2021/22 estimated 

costs and 2020/21 actual fuel usage/prices, charged on an 
individual scheme basis. 

 

 Notes the Chief Finance Officer's view that the level of reserves are 
adequate for the Council, based on this budget and the circumstances 

in place at the time of preparing it (Appendix A Annex C) 
 
 
3. Executive Summary 

 

3.1 This report makes recommendations to Council for the budget and the level of 
Council Tax
[...]
er 2021 plus 1.0%. The 
difference between raising rents at 4.1% rather than 1.6% is £368k. To 

maintain spending levels on direct services as if the maximum rent had been 
taken, the budget for voluntary repayment of debt (which is currently set at £1 
million per annum), will be reduced by £368k. 

3.16 The Capital Strategy and the Capital Programme have been updated and 
allow for additional investment in priority areas. The Medium Term Financial 

Plan includes an updated General Fund Capital Programme of £36,195,470 
over the period 2021/22 – 2025/26 and a HRA Capital Programme of 
£28,306,570 over the same period. 

3.17 The Procurement Forward Plan sets out details of the expected activity during 
2022/23.  

 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the 
effective management of financial resources, which is the subject of this 

report. 
 

5. Options and Analysis 

 
5.1 This report recommends a Council Tax level and associated budget, Medium 

Term Financial Plan,  Capital Strategy (and future capital programme) and 
Fees & Charges for 2022/23 designed to best deliver the Council’s  corporate 
priorities within a balanced budget. Other options are feasible, but any 

Page 52



alternatives would need to robustly identify the service and financial 
implications, in order to satisfy the Council’s Section 151 Officer (under the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988, section 114) of the need to deliver a 

balanced budget. 
 
6. Implications 

 
6.1

  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 

None 
 

6.2 Workforce 
None 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality and 

Diversity policies. An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) has been 
undertaken on the Corporate Plan, which feeds into budget plans. 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
There are substantial financial consi
[...]
Development Strategies   

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Executive: 

 

 Approve the Access to Services Strategy as attached at Appendix A 

 Approve the Digital Strategy as attached at Appendix B 

 Approve the Organisational Development Strategy as attached at 
Appendix C 

 Consider a combined action plan for delivery of the strategies at its April 
meeting 

 Delegate the consideration and approval of arrangements for external 
expertise to support the delivery of the strategies to the Leader and 

Executive Councillor for Finance & Corporate Services following the 
completion of the procurement exercise as outlined in section 12 of the 
report.    

 
 

 
 

TITLE: Access to Services, Digital and 

Organisational Development Strategies 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS Cllr Anthony McKeown – Leader 
 Cllr Alan Barrow – Executive Councillor for 

Corporate Services & Finance 
  

CONTACT OFFICERS: Andrew Stokes – Chief Executive 
   

WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 173

Agenda Item 6



3. Executive Summary 

 

3.1 Local authorities are currently experiencing a time of unprecedented change. 
We now live in a fast paced, digitally reliant, 24/7 society which has changed 

the way in which our residents live and work and how and when they want 
and need to access our services and support. The experience of the current 
pandemic also has changed the way people work, accelerating moves 

towards flexibility, responsiveness and agile / remote working. 
 

3.2 In order to respond to the new challenges, the Council and its strategic 
alliance partner Staffordshire Moorlands DC need to continue their 
transformation, exploring new ways to make services more intelligent and 

more relevant to the lives of the people who rely on them.  
 

3.3 In order to recognise this, the following new strategies have been developed 
and are presented to members for consideration and approval: 
 

 Access to Services Strategy – attached at Appendix A and sum
[...]
t Strategy 2022 | DRAFT 

Year 3 
 

Building strong 
leadership and 
management 

Review 
leadership and 
management 
development 
programmes 

      

Sustaining and 
improving a 

skilled, flexible 
and motivated 

workforce 

Skills audit and  
gap assessment 

      

Improving 
customer focus        

Driving 
transformational 

change, 
innovation and 
improving value 

for money 

Implement 
phase 2 of 

service reviews 

      

 

P
age 237



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

The Executive 
 

10 February 2022 
 

 

TITLE: 
 

Council Tax - Long Term Empty Property 
Premium Levy Policy  

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: 

 
Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 

Finance  
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

John Betts - Interim Executive Director 
Finance and Revenues & Benefits 

 

WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 

Non Specific  

 

 
1. Reason for the Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Council Tax Levies Policy to include 
a new charge on properties empty for at least ten years and to clarify 

circumstances where the empty property premium levy may be waived.  
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Executive approves amendments to the current Council Tax 
Reductions and Levies Policy to include: 

 

 a levy of 300% of Council Tax for properties empty for at least ten 

years, from 1 April 2022 

 clarification on circumstances where the levy may be waived (outlined 
in paragraphs 3.5 and 3.6) 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 The Council’s Council Tax reductions and levies policy was last reviewed (and 

approved) in February 2020.  

3.2 The Council’s Empty Property Strategy was considered during that review. 
The aim of the policy is to  bring empty properties back into use. Therefore, it 

was agreed to increase the empty property levy chargeable on empty 
properties from 1st April 2020 to:- 

 Levy of 100% of Council Tax for properties empty for at least two years  

 Levy of
[...]
iona Sloman - Executive 
Councillor for Housing and Licensing 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Helen Core - Head of Housing Services 
 
WARDS INVOLVED: 

 

 

All 

 
Appendix A – Draft proposed response to consultation 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the contents of the 

Government’s White Paper in relation to Social Housing. 
 

1.2 The report looks at the proposals contained in the White Paper and the current 
estimated implementation timetable. 

 

1.3 It then outlines the implications for the Council, including details of the new 
Charter/Consumer Standards which will now apply to it in its role as social 

Landlord, and the enforcement powers available to the regulator of Social 
Housing in the event of default. 

 

1.4 It highlights the approach which officers are taking to assess the Council’s 
compliance with the Standards and highlights the work of TPAS around tenant 

engagement and provides a high level summary of the compliance 
assessment currently. 

 

1.5 Finally, the report confirms the consultation on Tenant Satisfaction Measures 
currently being undertaken by the Regulator and provides a suggested 

response from the Council. 
 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Executive notes the approach being taken in relation to the White 

Paper and the implications for the Council.  
 
2.2  That the Executive supports the response to the consulation exercise in 

relation to Tenant Satisfaction Measures as set out in Appendix A. 

Page 243

Agenda Item 8



  

3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 The Social Housing White Paper seeks to make landlords more accountable 

and afford tenants greater opportunity to influence the activities of their 
landlord and hold them to account through the introduction of a National 

Tenants Charter. Subject to legislation, the provisions of the Charter will apply 
to the Council in its role as social Landlord, including the enforcement role of 
the Regulator of Social Hous
[...]
f paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 361

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 363

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 367

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Third Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2021/22
	Third Quarter Appendix A
	Third Quarter Appendix B
	Third Quarter Appendix C

	5 2022/23 Budget & Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Access to Services, Digital and Organisational Development Strategies
	Appendix A
	Access To Services Strategy 2022
	Introduction
	Aim of the Strategy
	Customer Access Strategy – the journey so far
	Our Customers
	Website and Customer Portal
	Digital Inclusion
	Development of the Access to Services Strategy


	Appendix B
	Introduction
	Strategic Context
	Challenges and Opportunities
	Current ICT System Architecture

	Digital Strategy
	Foundations:
	What Will We Deliver and Why?

	Appendix C
	Introduction


	7 Council Tax - Long Term Empty Property Premium Levy Policy
	8 Social Housing White Paper
	Appendix A

	9 Developer Contributions SPD Issues and Options
	Appendix 1

	11 To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Delivery of Facilities Management and Housing Repairs Services
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	13 Fairfield Roundabout Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council
THE EXECUTIVE
Meeting:

Thursday, 10 February 2022 at 6.00 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion
Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh and J Todd
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Sloman
Councillors T Ashton and J Collins were also in attendance.

22/44

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of interest made.

22/45

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 9 December 2021
be approved as a correct record.

22/46

THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE
REVIEW 2021/22
(Agenda Item 4)
The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st December
(“Third Quarter 2021/22”) The report was considered by the Corporate
Select Committee on 7 February 2022. The position was summarised as
follows:

Subject
Finance

Reference

Headline
The Finance headlines for the Third Quarter were:

Appendix
A

Performance against Budget


At the Third Quarter stage the General Fund outturn
was projected to be £1.8million underspent including
Section31 grants, which would need to be placed into
year-end for distribution via the Collection Fund in future

for 2021/22
£0.555m in
reserves at
years

Efficiency Programme


At Quarter Three the required savings had been achieved against
the 2021/22 revised efficiency target of £101,560 (General Fund).

The Executive
Thursday, 10 February 2022

Housing Revenue Account


The Housing Revenue Account was predicted to be underspent
(against budget) by £435,075 at the Quarter Three stage.

Capital Programme





The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2021/22 as
revised was £9.65 million. The projected outturn was forecast
to be £4.7million underspent compared to the approved
budget.
The HRA Programme for 2021/22 as revised was £6.55 million. The
projected outturn at Quarter 3 was £6.4 million.

Treasury Management




Cash investments held at 31 December 2021 totalled £38.9 million.
Council borrowing at 31 December 2021 totalled £66.8 million.
The Council’s net interest costs were forecast to be £68,730 under
budget on the general fund and £33,000 over budget on the HRA.

Revenue Collection




Procurement

83.30% of Council Tax was collected by 31 December 2021,
compared to 83.54% for the same period last year (and 84.63% in
2019/20)
81.69% of Business Rates was collected by 31 December 2021
compared with 79.12% for the same period last year (and 82.89% in
2019/20)
At the end of Quarter Three the value of sundry debt over 60 days
old was £209,690 which compares to £236,580 at 31 December
2020.

The Procurement headlines for the Third Quarter were:
 24 procurement activities were completed

Appendix
B

 The Procurement forward plan includes 51 procurement
activities for completion/start in 2021/22 (either HPBC only or
joint)


Performance

At the 31 December 2021, 50% of procurement activity undertaken
was on the forward plan.

Appendix C
The Performance headlines for the Third Quarter were:

70% of the key performance indicators on track, with 35%
performing better than at this point in the previous year.
 The Council received 72 complaints, 331 comments and 49
compliments in the Third Quarter.

Options considered:
Detailed Analysis was contained within the appendices to the report.
RESOLVED:

The Executive
Thursday, 10 February 2022

That the Third Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the
covering report be noted.
22/47

2022/23 BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2022/23 TO
2025/26
(Agenda Item 5)
The purpose of the report was to present the proposed Budget for 2022/23,
updated Medium-Term Financial Plan 2022/23 – 2025/26, Capital Strategy
2022/23, proposed Fees and Charges for 2022/23 and Procurement
Forward Plan 2022/23. The report was considered by the Corporate Select
Committee on 7 February 2022. Members discussed the reduction in the
parish council payment which had been spread over three years rather than
two and resulted from changes to Government funding arrangements in
2016. It was reported that the report to Full Council would be updated
taking int account comments received regarding climate change.
Options considered:
This report recommended a Council Tax level and associated budget, Medium
Term Financial Plan, Capital Strategy (and future capital programme) and Fees &
Charges for 2022/23 designed to best deliver the Council’s corporate priorities
within a balanced budget. Other options are feasible, but any alternatives would
need to robustly identify the service and financial implications, in order to satisfy
the Council’s Section 151 Officer (under the Local Government Finance Act 1988,
section 114) of the need to deliver a balanced budget.
RESOLVED:

That the Executive proposes the following recommendations to Council:


Approves the General Fund Budget for 2022/23 as detailed in
Appendix A (section 9)



Approves the revised Medium-Term Financial Plan (2022/23 to
2025/26) as detailed in Appendix A, including the revised
Capital Programme (attached at Annex A)



Approves the Capital Strategy 2022/23 as set out in Appendix
B



Approves the updated Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
Business Plan Forecast as detailed in Appendix A (Annex E)
and commissions a fundamental review of the HRA Business
Plan during 2022/23



Approves the proposed Fees and Charges for 2022/23 as
detailed in Appendix C

The Executive
Thursday, 10 February 2022

22/48



Approves the proposed Procurement Forward Plan for
2022/23, providing the Authority to procure based on
procurement activity detailed in Appendix D



Approves a Band D Council Tax of £205.40 for 2022/23 (an
increase of £5.00 or 2.50% from 2021/22)



HRA charges as follows:
o All dwellings rents to increase by 1.6% increasing
the average rent from £72.64 to £73.96 per week
(average rent takes into account new tenancies
let over the previous year where the higher
formula rent was charged. This gives an
arithmetical increase of 1.81%)
o Garage rents to be increased by 5% from £7.49
to £7.86 average per week
o Other Charges including service charges to
increase by a maximum of 5%
o Fuel charges at individual blocks have been
reviewed and the 2022/23 charge is based on the
2021/22 estimated costs and 2020/21 actual fuel
usage/prices, charged on an individual scheme
basis.



Notes the Chief Finance Officer's view that the level of
reserves are adequate for the Council, based on this budget
and the circumstances in place at the time of preparing it
(Appendix A Annex C)

ACCESS
TO
SERVICES,
DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES
(Agenda Item 6)

DIGITAL

AND

ORGANISATIONAL

The purpose of the report was to consider new Access to Services, Digital
and Organisational Development Strategies. The report was considered by
the Corporate Select Committee on 7 February 2022. It was reported that
an action plan and summary would be presented to the next Corporate
Select Committee. Accessibility to Buxton Town Hall was also discussed.
Options considered:
There were no options to consider at this stage
RESOLVED:

1. That the Access to Services Strategy as attached at Appendix A to the
report be approved.
2. That the Digital Strategy as attached at Appendix B to the report be
approved.
3. That the Organisational Development Strategy as attached at Appendix
C to the report be approved.

The Executive
Thursday, 10 February 2022

4. That a combined action plan for delivery of the strategies at its April
meeting be considered.
5. That the consideration and approval of arrangements for external
expertise to support the delivery of the strategies be delegated to the
Leader and Executive Councillor for Finance & Corporate Services
following the completion of the procurement exercise as outlined in
section 12 of the report.
22/49

COUNCIL TAX - LONG TERM EMPTY PROPERTY PREMIUM LEVY
POLICY
(Agenda Item 7)
The purpose of the report was to update the Council Tax Levies Policy to
include a new charge on properties empty for at least ten years and to
clarify circumstances where the empty property premium levy may be
waived. The report was considered by the Corporate Select Committee on
7 February 2022. It was reported that the Council uses various techniques
to ascertain how long properties had been empty.
Options considered:
There was an option to do nothing and not amend the current policy on properties
empty for over ten years. However, where Government allows local authorities to
make discretionary decisions in respect of council tax due, Members need to
consider the proposals.
RESOLVED:

That the current Council Tax Reductions and Levies Policy be amended and
approved to include:

22/50



A levy of 300% of Council Tax for properties empty for at least ten
years, from 1 April 2022.



Clarification on circumstances where the levy may be waived (outlined
in paragraphs 3.5 and 3.6).

SOCIAL HOUSING WHITE PAPER
(Agenda Item 8)
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the contents of the
Government’s White Paper in relation to Social Housing and the implications
for the Council. The report also confirmed the consultation on Tenant
Satisfaction Measures currently being undertaken by the Regulator and
provided a suggested response from the Council. The report was
considered by the Community Select Committee on 26 January 2022. It
was reported that Environmental Health would be involved with some
specific issues.

The Executive
Thursday, 10 February 2022

Options considered:
The measures contained within the White Paper were highly likely to be
introduced and following legislation it would be a regulatory obligation for the
Council to comply with them.
RESOLVED:

1. That the approach being taken in relation to the White Paper and the
implications for the Council be noted.
2. That the response to the consultation exercise in relation to Tenant
Satisfaction Measures as set out in Appendix A to the report be
supported.
22/51

DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS SPD ISSUES AND OPTIONS
(Agenda Item 9)
The report notified the Executive of the preparation of a Developer
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). Feedback on
issues and options and plans for consultation was also sought. The report
was considered by the Economy and Growth Select Committee on 3
February 2022.
Options considered:
There are no alternative options to consider at this stage.
RESOLVED:

That the purpose of the SPD be noted and provide feedback on the Issues
and Options identified.
22/52

TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 10)
RESOLVED:
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

22/53

TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 11)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

The Executive
Thursday, 10 February 2022

22/54

DELIVERY OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT AND HOUSING REPAIRS
SERVICES
(Agenda Item 12)
The Executive approved a report that with regards to the delivery of
Facilities Management Services via a joint venture partnership for the
Council.

22/55

FAIRFIELD ROUNDABOUT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 13)
The Executive approved a report that provided an update of progress on the
Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) programme which would deliver the
Fairfield roundabout and enable delivery of homes across sites within the
north of Buxton. The Executive also approved recommendations to proceed
with a number of key steps in securing progress.

The meeting concluded at 6.48 pm

CHAIRMAN

